

No. 17-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
AND BIOTECHNOLOGY INNOVATION
ORGANIZATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert A. Long, Jr.

Counsel of Record

Michael X. Imbroscio

Paul W. Schmidt

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

One CityCenter

850 Tenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20001

rlong@cov.com

(202) 662-6000

September 2018

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The FDAAA Materially Affects the <i>Levine</i> Preemption Calculus.....	6
A. The Current Statutory Regime Governing Labeling for Prescription Medicines.	7
1. The FDA Is the Final Arbiter of the Contents of a Medicine’s Labeling.	7
2. The FDA Now Has an Affirmative Duty to Amend Labeling When It Concludes New Safety Information Should Be Conveyed.	9
B. The FDA’s Additional Statutory Obligations Under the FDAAA Materially Affect the Preemption Analysis Where the FDA Expressly Considers the Safety Information at Issue.....	15
C. The Third Circuit Misapplied the <i>Wyeth v.</i> <i>Levine</i> Framework in a Clear-Cut Case of Preemption.....	18

II. The Court of Appeals Disregarded the Realities of the FDA’s Labeling Review, Thereby Threatening Its Effectiveness.	21
A. Prescription Medicine Labeling Must Contain the Essential, Scientifically-Grounded Safety Information.	22
B. The Third Circuit’s Standard Threatens to Overwhelm the FDA’s Review Capabilities.	25
C. The Third Circuit’s Decision Will Discourage Innovation and Harm Public Health.	27
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	26, 27
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004).....	23
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharm.</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	27
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	28
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	34
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 352(a).....	12

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)	28, 29
21 U.S.C. § 355(e).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(i)(2)	28
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(3)(A).....	29
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110–85, 121 Stat. 823	3

Other Authorities

21 C.F.R. § 201.56	7
21 C.F.R. § 201.57	7
21 C.F.R. § 201.66	7
21 C.F.R. § 201.80	7
21 C.F.R. § 312.20(a)–(b).....	28
21 C.F.R. § 312.21	28
21 C.F.R. § 312.23(a)(8).....	28
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(v)	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)	7, 8
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	10
150 Cong. Rec. S8657 (daily ed. July 22, 2004).....	34

153 Cong. Rec. S5628 (daily ed. May 7, 2007)	13
153 Cong. Rec. S10136 (daily ed. July 26, 2007)	12, 13
153 Cong. Rec. S11831 (daily ed. Sept. 20, 2007)	13, 14, 25
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006).....	27
73 Fed. Reg. 49,603 (Aug. 22, 2008)	8, 22, 23
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>U.S. District Courts — Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit, During the 12-Month Periods Ending September 30, 2012 Through 2017</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/ sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_c2a_0930. 2016.pdf	31
David E. Bernstein, <i>The Breast Implant Fiasco</i> , 87 Calif. L. Rev. 457 (1999).....	32
Robert Brent, <i>Medical, Social, and Legal Implications of Treating Nausea and Vomiting of Pregnancy</i> , 186 Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology S262 (2002)	32
Jane Brody, <i>A Perfect Storm for Broken Bones</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 12, 2018)	23, 24
Joseph A. DiMasi et al., <i>Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs</i> , 47 J. Health Econ. 20 (2016)	29

Carl Djerassi, <i>The Future of Birth Control</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 10, 1989)	33
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Legal Liability for Medical Innovation</i> , 8 Cardozo L. Rev. 1139 (1987)	30
Lisa Girion, <i>State Vioxx Trial Is Set as Drug Suits Boom</i> , L.A. Times, June 27, 2006	31
<i>Guidance for Industry: Safety Labeling Changes — Implementation of Section 505(o)(4) of the FD&C Act</i> , FDA (July 2013), https://www.fda.gov/downloads/ drugs/guidancecomplianceregulatoryinform ation/guidances/ucm250783.pdf	10, 11, 20
Deborah R. Hensler, <i>Has the Fat Lady Sung? The Future of Mass Toxic Torts</i> , 26 Rev. Litig. 883 (2007)	31
Jared S. Hopkins & Michelle Cortez, <i>Lilly’s Alzheimer’s Disease Drug Fails in Final- Stage Trial</i> , Bloomberg (Nov. 23, 2016, 6:52 AM), https://www.bloomberg.com/news/ articles/2016-11-23/lilly-s-alzheimer-s- disease-drug-fails-in-final-stage-trial	30
H.R. Rep. No. 110–225 (2007)	12, 13
Gina Kolata, <i>Fearing Drugs’ Rare Side Effects, Millions Take Their Chances with Osteoporosis</i> , N.Y. Times (June 1, 2016)	24

E. Michael Lewiecki et al., <i>Hip fracture trends in the United States, 2002 to 2015</i> , 29 Osteoporosis Int'l 717 (2018)	24
<i>MedWatch: The FDA Safety Information and Adverse Event Reporting Program</i> , FDA, https://www.fda.gov/Safety/MedWatch/default.htm (last updated Aug. 29, 2018)	10
Nat'l Research Council, Comm. on Contraceptive Dev., & Inst. of Med., Div. of Int'l Health, <i>Developing New Contraceptives: Obstacles and Opportunities</i> (Luidi Mastroianni et al. eds., 1990), https://www.nap.edu/read/1450	33
News Release, FDA, <i>FDA Approves Diclegis for Pregnant Women Experiencing Nausea and Vomiting</i> (Apr. 8, 2013)	32
Lars Noah, <i>Triage in the Nation's Medicine Cabinet: The Puzzling Scarcity of Vaccines and Other Drugs</i> , 54 S.C. L. Rev. 371 (2002)	32
Nina Nuangchamnonng & Jennifer Niebyl, <i>Doxylamine Succinate–Pyridoxine Hydrochloride (Diclegis) for the Management of Nausea and Vomiting in Pregnancy: An Overview</i> , 6 Int'l J. Women's Health 401 (2014).....	32

PhRMA, <i>Annual Membership Survey</i> (2017), http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/files/dmfile/ PhRMA_membership-survey_2017.pdf	29
PhRMA, <i>Biopharmaceutical Research & Development: The Process Behind New Medicines</i> (2015), http://www.phrma.org/sites/	29
PhRMA, <i>Biopharmaceuticals in Perspective: Spring 2017</i> (2017), http://phrma-docs. phrma.org/files/dmfile/Biopharmaceuticals- in-Perspective-2017.pdf	1, 29, 30
PhRMA, <i>Modernizing Drug Discovery, Development and Approval</i> (2016), http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/ default/files/pdf/proactive-policy-drug- discovery.pdf	28
Press Release, PhRMA, PhRMA Statement Regarding Benefits of New Medicines (Apr. 30, 2013), https://www.phrma.org/press- release/	30
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
S. Rep. No. 104-69 (1995).....	33
Joseph Sanders, <i>From Science to Evidence: The Testimony on Causation in the Bendectin Cases</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1993).....	32

Charles Steenburg, <i>The Food and Drug Administration's Use of Postmarketing (Phase IV) Study Requirements: Exception to the Rule?</i> , 61 Food & Drug L.J. 295 (2006).....	29
U.S. Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litig., MDL Statistics Report — Docket Type Summary (Sept. 17, 2018), http://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/Pending_MDL_Dockets_By_Type-September-17-2018.pdf	31
W. Kip Viscusi et al., <i>A Statistical Profile of Pharmaceutical Industry Liability, 1976-1989</i> , 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1418 (1994).....	30
<i>What We Do</i> , FDA, https://www.fda.gov/aboutfda/whatwedo/default.htm#	7
